

Memorandum of Agreement Between The College of the Marshall Islands and The National Training Council April 2020



This Memorandum of Agreement (hereinafter referred to as MOA) between the College of the Marshall Islands (hereinafter referred to as CMI), and the National Training Council (hereinafter referred to as NTC).

WHEREAS CMI seeks to collaborate on a range of initiatives designed to strengthen technical and vocational education ("TVET"), also referred to as Career Technical Education ("CTE"), in the Marshall Islands.

WHEREAS, NTC has the funding resources to provide for the TVET Foundation Program to boost Vocational training.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, CMI and NTC agree as follows:

Terms and Conditions:

A. CMI agrees it will:

- 1. Coordinate the TVET Vocational Summer Program in consultation with NTC. This program builds on the success of the 2019 CMI-NTC "Boot Camp" by expanding to the outer island targeted younger students, and creating pathways to further training and work experience such as Job Corps, Internships etc.
- 2. Engage in registration process for the TVET Vocational Summer Program in the High Schools.
- 3. Organize and identify classroom space for the program.
- 4. Provide the students with the necessary instructional supplies and equipment needed for the program.
- 5. Ensure all training programs are carefully monitored and evaluated by tracking trainees' learning outcomes and level of course satisfaction.
- 6. Provide for all travel costs (international return airfares), accommodation costs and any other costs incurred by FNU NTPC through funding provided by NTC (Marshall Islands) while carrying out the approved trainings in the Marshall Islands.

B. NTC agrees to:

- 1. Commit full funding for the TVET Foundation Summer Program that includes the 15% overhead costs to CMI.
- 2. Engage in Vocational awareness programs in the community and schools.
- 3. Assist CMI with this program by identifying local individuals with the interest, aptitude, and experience to become certified TVET trainers.
- 4. Utilize its communication channels such as its radio show, social media, and website to publicize the successful outcomes of TVET programs.

Effective Date.

- 1. This MOA is effective upon signing by the President of CMI and the authorized signatory of the National Training Council
- 2. This MOA shall remain in effect until either party provides the other with a minimum of two weeks' written notice of intent to terminate this contract.
- 3. The MOA may be modified by an addendum with the written consent of both parties.

IN WITNESS THEREFORE, the parties have executed the Agreement of the date first written.

College of the Marshall Islands

National Training Council

President

Director

Date:

Date: 4.22,2020